HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

AN ACT concerning civil law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Eminent Domain Act is amended by adding Section 25-5-65 as follows:

(735 ILCS 30/25-5-65 new)

Sec. 25-5-65. Quick-take; Will County; Weber Road. Quick-take proceedings under Article 20 may be used for a period of no more than one year after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 99th General Assembly by Will County for the acquisition of the following described property for the purpose of expanding the portion of Weber Road (County Highway 88) between Normantown Road and West 135th Street:

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0001A

Stations: 726+09.11 to 728+67.91

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-279-024

That part of Tract 13 in Carillon Phase 1A being a subdivision

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range
10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat
thereof recorded as document R89-035486, in Will County,
Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly southeast corner of said Tract 13; thence South 43 degrees 33 minutes 04 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the southeasterly line of said Tract 13, a distance of 5.19 feet; thence North 02 degrees 01 minute 35 seconds West, 158.84 feet; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 42 seconds East, 99.59 feet to the east line of said Tract 13, being a 17,138.91 foot radius curve concave westerly; thence southerly 116.99 feet along said curve and east line through a central angle of 00 degrees 23 minutes 28 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 01 degree 38 minutes 10 seconds East, 116.99 feet; thence South 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds East along the east line of said Tract 13, a distance of 137.65 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.022 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Parcel: 1LQ0001B

Stations: 739+40.00 to 745+21.46

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-279-065; 11-04-06-279-066

That part of Tracts 10 and 11, in Carillon Phase 1A, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded as document R89-035486, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Tract 10; thence North 89 degrees 44 minutes 14 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the northerly line of said Tract 10, a distance of 34.58 feet to a 5,085.00 foot radius curve concave easterly; thence southerly 21.83 feet along said curve through a central angle of 00 degrees 14 minutes 35 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 02 degrees 50 minutes 05 minutes East, 21.58 feet; thence North 87 degrees 08 minutes 47 East, 20.50 feet to a 15,470.89 foot curve concave easterly; thence southerly 299.54 feet along said curve through a central angle of 01 degree 06 minutes 34 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 03 degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds East, 299.54 feet to the south line of said Tract 10; thence North 85 degrees 44 minutes 04 seconds East along said south line, 1.50 feet to a 15,469.89 foot radius curve concave easterly; thence southerly

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

262.89 feet along said curve through a central angle of 00 degrees 58 minutes 25 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 04 degrees 26 minutes 54 seconds East, 262.89 feet; thence North 85 degrees 03 minutes 54 seconds East, 15.69 feet to the east line of said Tract 11, being a 17,238.91 foot radius curve concave easterly; thence northerly along said curve and the east line of said Tracts 10 and 11, a distance of 581.59 feet through a central angle of 01 degrees 55 minutes 59 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 04 degrees 10 minutes 15 seconds West, 581.56 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.212 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0002

Stations: 745+19.63 to 749+37.76

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-227-041; 11-04-06-227-048

That part of Lot C in Carillon Parcel 31 East, according to the plat thereof recorded October 25, 1996 as document R96-096429, also that part of Lot C in Carillon Parcel 32, according to the plat thereof recorded July 8, 1997 as document R97-056892, all in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, Will County, Illinois,

described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot C in Carillon

Parcel 31 East; thence South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds

West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate

System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said

Lot C in Carillon Parcel 31 East, 27.89 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 290.08 feet to a point on a

tangential curve concave easterly having a radius of 5,085.00

feet; thence southerly 127.96 feet along said curve through a

central angle of 01 degree 26 minutes 30 seconds, the chord of

said curve bears South 02 degrees 05 minutes 46 seconds East,

127.95 feet to the south line of said Lot C in Carillon Parcel

32; thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 14 seconds East along

said south line, 34.58 feet to the east line of said Lot C in

Carillon Parcel 32, being a 17,238.91 foot radius curve concave

easterly; thence northerly 419.49 feet along said east line

through a central angle of 01 degree 23 minutes 39 seconds, the

chord of said curve bears North 02 degrees 30 minutes 26

seconds West, 419.48 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.298 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0003

Stations: 749+37.37 to 751+16.92

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-227-047

That part of Lot 2 in Carillon Court Exhibit 3, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1997 as document R97-48868, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 2; thence South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the south line of said Lot 2, a distance of 27.89 feet; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 107.63 feet; thence North 26 degrees 23 minutes 16 seconds West, 79.36 feet to the north line of said Lot 2; thence North 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds East along said north line, 30.88 feet to the northeast line of said Lot 2; thence South 46 degrees 48 minutes 26 seconds East along said northeast line, 42.15 feet to the east line of said Lot 2; thence South 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds East along said east line, 39.62 to a tangential curve concave easterly having a radius of 17,238.91 feet; thence continuing southerly 110.39 feet along said east line and curve through a central angle of 00 degrees 22 minutes

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

01 second, the chord of said curve bears South 01 degree 37 minutes 36 seconds East, 110.39 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.131 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0003TE

Stations: 112+85.73 to 114+35.95

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-227-047

That part of Lot 2 in Carillon Court Exhibit 3, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1997 as document R97-048868, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot 2; thence North 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Lot 2, a distance of 159.13 feet; thence South 26 degrees 23 minutes 16 seconds East, 46.05 feet; thence South 88 degrees 00 minutes 52 seconds West, 160.45 feet; thence North 02 degrees 26 minutes 12 seconds

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

West, 9.67 feet; thence North 41 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds

West, 28.12 feet to the west line of said Lot 2; thence North

O1 degree 26 minutes 25 seconds West along said west line, 9.93

feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.153 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0004TE

Stations: 111+25.00 to 112+85.73

P.I.N.: 11-04-06-227-068; 12-02-31-480-021

That part of Lot 1 in Carillon Court Resubdivision Phase Two, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded November 12, 2014 as document R2014-099765, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most southerly southeast corner of said Lot 1, being also the southwest corner of 135th Street as dedicated by document R2014-081720 recorded September 19, 2014; thence

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the south line of said Lot 1 a distance of 8.14 feet; thence North 41 degrees 05 minutes 08 seconds West, 141.59 feet; thence North 27 degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds East, 94.31 feet; thence North 87 degrees 48 minutes 58 seconds East, 64.45 feet to an east line of said Lot 1; thence South 02 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds East along said east line, 87.26 feet; thence South 18 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds East along an easterly line of said Lot 1, a distance of 24.59 feet to the southeasterly line of said Lot 1; thence South 51 degrees 32 minutes 22 seconds West along said southeasterly line, 50.00 feet to a northeasterly line of said Lot 1; thence South 47 degrees 07 minutes 03 seconds East along said northeasterly line, 27.93 feet to an east line of said Lot 1; thence South 01 degree 29 minutes 21 seconds East along said east line, 32.08 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.306 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0005

<u>Stations: 114+07.90</u> to 114+70.22

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-027

That part of Lot 10 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10

East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-39716, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot 10; thence South 87 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Lot 10, a distance of 44.21 feet; thence South 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds West, 23.27 feet to the west line of said Lot 10; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East along said west line, 14.86 feet to the south line of said Lot 10; thence North 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds East along said south line, 41.66 feet to the southeast line of said Lot 10; thence North 43 degrees 14 minutes 25 seconds East along said southeast line, 28.49 feet east line of said Lot 10; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said east line, 10.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.035 acres, more or less.

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0005TE

Stations: 114+08.23 to 114+26.01

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-027

That part of Lot 10 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, being a subdivision in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10

East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-39716, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot 10; thence North 87 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Lot 10, a distance of 17.45 feet; thence South 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds West, 23.27 feet to the west line of said Lot 10; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said west line, 15.16 feet to the Point of Beginning.

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Said parcel containing 132 square feet, more or less, or 0.003 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0006A

Stations: 112+43.69 to 114+08.29

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-028

That part of Lot 2 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, according to the Plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-39716, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most southerly southeast corner of said Lot 2; thence South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along a south line of said Lot 2, a distance of 99.50 feet to the southwesterly line of said Lot 2 being a 30.00 foot radius curve concave northeasterly; thence northwesterly 38.40 feet along said curve through a central

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

angle of 73 degrees 20 minutes 13 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 55 degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds West, 35.83 feet; thence North 61 degrees 37 minutes 49 seconds East, 17.80 feet to a 25.00 foot radius curve concave northeasterly; thence southeasterly 31.21 feet along said curve through a central angle of 71 degrees 31 minutes 33 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 54 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds East, 29.22 feet; thence South 89 degrees 47 minutes 27 seconds East tangent to said curve, 81.40 feet; thence North 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds East, 10.77 feet to an east line of said Lot 2; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said east line, 14.86 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.034 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0006B

Stations: 752+07.03 to 762+84.28

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-028; 12-02-31-480-031; 12-02-31-480-030;

12-02-31-480-029; 12-02-31-480-022

That part of Lots 2 and 7 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, according to the Plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as

document R2002-39716, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, and also that part of Lots 3, 5 and 6 in Mid Northern Equities Resubdivision according to the Plat thereof recorded April 26, 2004 as document R2004-070593, in the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly southeast corner of said Lot 2 in Carillon Court Resubdivision; thence South 87 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along a south line of said Lot 2, a distance of 44.21 feet; thence North 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds East, 17.19 feet; thence North 66 degrees 48 minutes 19 seconds East, 17.77 feet; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 415.30 feet to the north line of said Lot 3 in Mid Northern Equities Resubdivision; thence South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West along said north line, 2.50 feet; thence 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 644.02 feet to the northeast line of said Lot 7 in Carillon Court Resubdivision; thence South 44 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds East along said northeast line, 26.15 feet to the east line of said Lot 7; thence South 01

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East along the east line of said Lots, 1057.56 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.413 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0006TE-A

Stations: 111+25.00 135th Access Road to 755+77.37 Weber Road

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-028; 12-02-31-480-031

That part of Lot 2 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, according to the Plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-39716, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, and also that part of Lot 3 in Mid Northern Equities Resubdivision according to the Plat thereof recorded April 26, 2004 as document R2004-070593, in the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most southerly southeast corner of said Lot 2

in Carillon Court Resubdivision; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along an east line of said Lot 2, a distance of 14.86 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said east line, 15.16 feet to a south line of said Lot 2; thence North 87 degrees 50 minutes 11 seconds East along said south line, 17.45 feet; thence North 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds East, 17.19 feet; thence North 66 degrees 48 minutes 19 seconds East, 17.77 feet; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 352.36 feet; thence South 87 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds West, 5.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 117.92 feet to the south line of said Lot 3; thence South 86 degrees 13 minutes 49 seconds West along said south line, 2.50 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 228.75 feet; thence South 87 degrees 34 minutes 33 seconds West, 98.60 feet; thence South 02 degrees 24 minutes 15 seconds East, 25.05 feet; thence South 85 degrees 15 minutes 38 seconds West, 29.47 feet; thence North 72 degrees 02 minutes 52 seconds West, 16.02 feet; thence North 29 degrees 18 minutes 02 seconds West, 31.18 feet; thence North 02 degrees 11 minutes 02 seconds West, 72.58 feet; thence South 87 degrees 48 minutes 58 seconds West, 18.18 feet to the west line of said Lot 2; thence South 02 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds East along said west line, 87.26 feet; thence South 18 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds East along the westerly line of said Lot

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

2, a distance of 24.59 feet; thence North 61 degrees 37 minutes
49 seconds East, 17.80 feet to a 25.00 foot radius curve
concave northeasterly; thence southeasterly 31.21 feet along
said curve through a central angle of 71 degrees 31 minutes 33
seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 54 degrees 01
minute 41 seconds East, 29.22 feet; thence South 89 degrees 47
minutes 27 seconds East tangent to said curve, 81.40 feet;
thence North 47 degrees 12 minutes 21 seconds East, 10.77 feet
to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.198 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1KR0006TE-B

Stations: 757+90.00 to 758+15.00

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-030

That part of Lot 5 in Mid Northern Equities Resubdivision, being a subdivision in the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded April 26, 2004 as document R2004-070593, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Lot 5; thence South 87 degree 49 minutes 34 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the south line of said Lot 5, a distance of 17.54 feet; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 149.73 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 25.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 37 minutes 29 seconds West, 20.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00 feet; thence North 88 degrees 37 minutes 29 seconds East, 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.011 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0006TE-C

Stations: 760+23.00 to 760+94.00

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-022; 12-02-31-480-029

That part of Lot 7 in Carillon Court Resubdivision, according to the Plat thereof recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-39716, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 36

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, and also that part of Lot 6 in Mid Northern Equities Resubdivision according to the Plat thereof recorded April 26, 2004 as document R2004-070593, in the Southeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Lot 7; thence South 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the south line of said Lot 7, a distance of 18.22 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 34.48 feet; thence South 88 degrees 37 minutes 29 seconds West, 20.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 71.00 feet; thence North 88 degrees 37 minutes 29 seconds East, 20.00 feet; thence North 01 degrees 22 minutes 31 seconds West, 36.52 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said parcel containing 0.033 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0007

Stations: 747+00.00 Weber Road to 122+99.49 135th Street (Romeo

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Road)

P.I.N.: 11-04-05-100-001

That part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence South 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Northwest Quarter, 448.18 feet; thence North 87 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds East, 33.00 feet to the east line of Weber Road; thence North 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds West long said east line, 378.41 feet; thence North 75 degrees 26 minutes 42 seconds East, 71.79 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes 44 seconds East, 322.68 feet; thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds East, 231.48 feet; thence North 88 degrees 13 minutes 49 seconds East, 19.98 feet; thence North 01 degree 46 minutes 12 seconds West, 16.40 feet to the south line of 135th Street (Romeo Road); thence continuing North 01 degree 46 minutes 12 seconds West, 33.00 feet to the north line of said Northwest Quarter of Section 5; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said north line, 676.71 feet to the Point of Beginning.

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Said parcel containing 1.102 acres, more or less, of which 0.827 acres, more or less, has been previously dedicated or used as right of way.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0007PE

<u>Stations: 747+00.00 to 750+99.46</u>

P.I.N.: 11-04-05-100-001

That part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence South 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Northwest Quarter, 448.18 feet; thence North 87 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds East, 33.00 feet to the east line of Weber Road for a Point of Beginning; thence North 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds West along said east line, 378.41 feet; thence North 75 degrees 26 minutes 42 seconds East, 71.79 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes 44 seconds East, 139.66 feet; thence South

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

01 degree 44 minutes 16 seconds East, 395.23 feet; thence South 87 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds West, 211.61 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 1.894 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0007TE-A

<u>Stations: 729+00.00 to 74</u>7+00.00

P.I.N.: 11-04-05-100-001

That part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence South 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Northwest Quarter, 448.18 feet; thence North 87 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds East, 33.00 feet to the east line of Weber Road for a Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 87 degrees 53 minutes 23 seconds East, 15.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 21

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

minutes 41 seconds East, 844.27 feet; thence North 84 degrees 46 minutes 49 seconds East, 5.01 feet; thence South 01 degree 25 minutes 31 seconds East, 100.83 feet; thence North 85 degrees 08 minutes 10 seconds East, 10.02 feet; thence South 01 degree 25 minutes 43 seconds East, 302.25 feet; thence South 86 degrees 12 minutes 13 seconds West, 10.01 feet; thence South 01 degree 25 minutes 45 seconds East, 150.74 feet; thence South 86 degrees 39 minutes 42 seconds West, 5.00 feet; thence South 87 degrees 31 minutes 13 seconds West, 13.64 feet to said east line of Weber Road; thence North 01 degree 26 minutes 26 seconds West along said east line, 1,798.93 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.713 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0007TE-B

Stations: 122+99.49 to 125+50.00

P.I.N.: 11-04-05-100-001

That part of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Meridian, all in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Northwest Quarter, 676.71 feet; thence South 01 degree 46 minutes 12 seconds East, 33.00 feet to the south line of 135th Street (Romeo Road) for a Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 01 degree 46 minutes 12 seconds East, 17.40 feet; thence North 88 degrees 13 minutes 48 seconds East, 250.51 feet; thence North 01 degree 46 minutes 12 seconds West, 17.56 feet to said south line of 135th Street (Romeo Road); thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said south line, 250.51 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.101 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0008

Stations: 122+67.35 135th Street to 759+12.00 Weber Road

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-043; 12-02-32-303-044

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof

recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-66945, in Will County,

Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most westerly southwest corner of said Lot 3;

thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing

based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83

(2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a

distance of 681.31 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15

seconds East, 22.32 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31

seconds East, 665.86 feet; thence South 41 degrees 48 minutes

21 seconds East, 48.17 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes

46 seconds East, 403.44 feet; thence South 87 degrees 38

minutes 04 seconds East, 221.24 feet to the southeast corner of

said Lot 3; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West

along the south line of said Lot 3, a distance of 650.08 feet

to the southwest line of said Lot 3; thence North 43 degrees 00

minutes 02 seconds West along said southwest line, 42.08 feet

to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.540 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0008TE-A

Stations: 117+35.00 135th Street (Romeo Road) to 759+11.99

Weber Road

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-044

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-66945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly southwest corner of said Lot 3; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 681.31 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.32 feet for a Point of Beginning; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 665.86 feet; thence South 41 degrees 48 minutes 21 seconds East, 48.17 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes 46 seconds East, 90.86 feet; thence North 02 degrees 37 minutes 17 seconds West, 5.27 feet; thence South 87 degrees 22 minutes 43 seconds West, 85.04 feet; thence North 25 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds West, 65.56 feet; thence North 01 degree 25 minutes 26 seconds West, 637.28 feet; thence South

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds West, 9.46 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.176 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0008TE-B

Stations: 119+15.00 to 119+70.00

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-043

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-66945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly southwest corner of said Lot 3; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 681.31 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.32 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 665.86 feet; thence South 41 degrees 48 minutes

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

21 seconds East, 48.17 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes
46 seconds East, 270.86 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
continuing North 87 degrees 19 minutes 46 seconds East, 55.00
feet; thence North 02 degrees 37 minutes 17 seconds West, 30.07
feet; thence South 87 degrees 22 minutes 43 seconds West, 55.00
feet; thence South 02 degrees 37 minutes 17 seconds East, 30.11
feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.038 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0008TE-C

Stations: 120+74.58 to 122+32.56

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-043

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-66945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly southwest corner of said Lot 3; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 681.31 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.32 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 665.86 feet; thence South 41 degrees 48 minutes 21 seconds East, 48.17 feet; thence North 87 degrees 19 minutes 46 seconds East, 403.44 feet; thence South 87 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds East, 27.96 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 87 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds East, 158.40 feet; thence North 01 degree 41 minutes 12 seconds West, 158.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds West, 158.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 41 minutes 12 seconds East, 1.99 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.064 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0009

Stations: 759+11.99 to 760+98.69

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-033; 12-02-32-303-034

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly northwest corner of said Lot 3; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 355.79 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.22 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 186.69 feet; thence South 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds West, 22.32 feet to said west line of Lot 3; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said west line, 186.69 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.095 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0009TE

Stations: 759+11.99 to 760+98.68

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-033; 12-02-32-303-034

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly northwest corner of said Lot 3; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 355.79 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.22 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 186.69 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 9.46 feet; thence North 01 degree 25 minutes 26 seconds West, 186.69 feet; thence South 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds West, 9.30 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.040 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0010

<u>Stations: 76</u>0+98.68 to 764+84.25

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-045

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most westerly northwest corner of said Lot 3; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 355.79 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds East, 22.22 feet; thence North 00 degrees 47 minutes 07 seconds West, 194.09 feet; thence North 01 degree 29 minutes 25 seconds West, 132.12 feet to a tangential curve concave southeasterly having a radius of 40.42 feet; thence northeasterly 52.92 feet along said curve through a central angle of 75 degrees 01 minutes 08 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 36 degrees 01 minute 10 seconds East, 49.22 feet; thence North 73 degrees 32 minutes 10 seconds East tangent to said curve, 44.85 feet; thence North 01 degree 50 minutes 45 seconds West, 9.56 feet to the north line of said Lot 3; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said north line, 66.88 feet to the northwest line of said Lot 3; thence South 43 degrees 25 minutes 24 seconds West along

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

said northwest line, 42.60 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.235 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

<u>Limits: at Weber Road</u>

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0010PE

Stations: 236+24.79 to 239+12.35

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-045

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 1 in Dalrymple Subdivision of part of Lot 3 in said Fairfield Meadows, recorded October 25, 2006 as document R2006-178269; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 1, a distance of 18.54 feet; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West, 287.41 feet; thence North 73 degrees 32 minutes 10 seconds

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

East, 35.59 feet; thence North 01 degree 50 minutes 45 seconds

West, 9.56 feet to the north line of said Lot 3; thence North

88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East along said north line,

253.13 feet to the to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.111 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0010TE

Stations: 760+98.68 to 764+47.55

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-045

That part of Lot 3 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly northwest corner of said Lot 3; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of said Lot 3, a distance of 355.79 feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 15

Seconds East, 22.22 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 00 degrees 47 minutes 07 seconds West, 194.09 feet; thence North 01 degree 29 minutes 25 seconds West, 132.12 feet to a tangential curve concave southeasterly having a radius of 40.42 feet; thence northeasterly 24.71 feet along said curve through a central angle of 35 degrees 01 minute 18 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 16 degrees 01 minute 06 seconds East, 24.32 feet; thence South 01 degree 25 minutes 26 seconds East, 349.41 feet; thence South 88 degrees 39 minutes 15 seconds West, 9.30 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.061 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0011

Stations: 765+54.17 to 767+74.16

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-301-002

That part of Lot 4 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Lot 4, a distance of 13.79 feet; thence South 07 degrees 38 minutes 34 seconds East, 183.23 feet; thence South 51 degrees 56 minutes 39 seconds East, 42.56 feet; thence South 01 degree 50 minutes 45 seconds East, 10.43 feet to the south line of said Lot 4; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said south line, 41.87 feet to the southwest line of said Lot 4; thence North 46 degrees 34 minutes 36 seconds West along said southwest line, 35.21 feet to the west line of said Lot 4; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West along said west line, 195.01 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.140 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0011PE

Stations: 236+16.59 to 238+53.09

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-301-002

That part of Lot 4 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most southerly southeast corner of said Lot 4; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the west line of the east 10.00 feet of said Lot 4, being the west line of an easement for roadway granted by said Fairfield Meadows, a distance of 21.45 feet; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West, 236.50 feet; thence South 51 degrees 56 minutes 39 seconds East, 17.17 feet; thence South 01 degree 50 minutes 45 seconds East, 10.43 feet to the south line of said Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East along said south line, 223.14 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.112 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0011TE

Stations: 765+90.93 to 767+74.18

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-301-002

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

That part of Lot 4 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County,

Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the north line of said Lot 4, a distance of 13.79 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence South 07 degrees 38 minutes 34 seconds East, 183.23 feet; thence South 51 degrees 56 minutes 39 seconds East, 1.51 feet; thence North 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds West, 183.25 feet to the north line of said Lot 4; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said north line, 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.044 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0012

<u>Stations: 76</u>7+74.15 to 778+04.87

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-301-001

That part of Lot 1 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in

the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East

of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof

recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County,

Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of said Lot 1; thence North

88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East on a bearing based on the

Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East

Zone, along the south line of said Lot 1, a distance of 13.79

feet; thence North 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds West, 304.00

feet; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds West,

725.54 feet to the north line of said Lot 1; thence South 88

degrees 23 minutes 52 seconds West along said north line, 18.81

feet to the west line of said Lot 1; thence South 01 degree 20

minutes 45 seconds East along said west line, 1029.52 feet to

the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.343 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Parcel: 1LQ0012TE

Stations: 767+74.16 to 778+06.15

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-301-001

That part of Lot 1 in Fairfield Meadows, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 11, 1998 as document R98-066945, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Lot 1; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the south line of said Lot 1, a distance of 13.79 feet for a Point of Beginning; thence North 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds West, 304.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds West, 725.54 feet to the north line of said Lot 1; thence North 88 degrees 23 minutes 52 seconds East along said north line, 90.01 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 71.15 feet; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 01 second West, 65.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 535.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 01 second West, 5.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 120.50 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 26.50 feet; thence South 87 degrees 55 minutes 05 seconds East, 24.02 feet; thence South 01 degree

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

52 minutes 13 seconds West, 10.00 feet; thence North 87 degrees 55 minutes 05 seconds West, 23.39 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 217.16 feet; thence North 70 degrees 47 minutes 46 seconds East, 34.85 feet; thence South 19 degrees 12 minutes 14 seconds East, 10.00 feet; thence South 70 degrees 47 minutes 46 seconds West, 37.99 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 39.64 feet to said south line of Lot 1; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said south line, 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.661 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1KR0013

Stations: 778+04.69 to 781+06.97

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-102-009

Lot 8 in Weber and Normantown 2nd Resubdivision, being a resubdivision of Lot 1 in Weber and Normantown subdivision, and of revised Lot 2 in the resubdivision of Lots 2 and 3 Weber and Normantown Subdivision, all in part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 32,

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded June 18, 1999 as document number R99-76929, in Will County, Illinois.

Said parcel containing 1.102 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0014A

<u>Stations: 781+05.04 to 784+50.00</u>

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-102-020

That part of Lot 7 in Normantown Center, being a subdivision of part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Final Plat of Subdivision recorded May 13, 2003 as document R2003-110091, in Will County, Illinois described as follows:

Commencing at the most westerly southwest corner of said Lot 7; thence North 88 degrees 23 minutes 52 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along a south line of said Lot 7, a distance of 25.00 feet to the east line of property dedicated by

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

document R2003-052589, recorded March 7, 2003 for a Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 88 degrees 23 minutes 52 seconds East along said south line, 19.78 feet; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds West, 344.67 feet; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 01 second West, 23.19 feet to said east line of property dedicated by document R2003-052589; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 59 seconds East along said east line, 344.97 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.170 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0014B

Stations: 786+00.00 to 792+42.41

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-102-020

That part of Lot 7 in Normantown Center, being a subdivision of part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Final Plat of Subdivision recorded May 13, 2003 as document R2003-110091, in Will County, Illinois described as follows:

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Commencing at the most westerly northwest corner of said Lot 7; thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 43 seconds East on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along a north line of said Lot 7, a distance of 22.24 feet to the east line of property dedicated by document R2003-052589, recorded March 7, 2003 for a Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 89 degrees 34 minutes 43 seconds East along said north line, 11.76 feet; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 59 seconds East, 443.14 feet; thence South 01 degree 59 minutes 12 seconds West, 200.23 feet to said east line of property dedicated by document R2003-052589; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 59 seconds West along said east line, 643.22 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.146 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0018A

Stations: 762+54.51 to 764+29.17

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-480-004

That part of Parcel 34 in Carillon Phase 1A, being a subdivision of part of the South Half of Section 31, Township

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian,

according to the plat thereof recorded July 20, 1989 as

document R89-35486, and the Certificate of Correction recorded

August 18, 1989 as document R89-41377 and the Certificate of

Correction recorded March 28, 1990 as document R90-15896, in

Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly northeast corner of Parcel 34;

thence North 51 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds West on a bearing

based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83

(2011), East Zone, along the northeast line of said Parcel 34,

a distance of 37.57 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31

seconds East, 136.36 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31

seconds East, 7.98 feet to the northeast line of Lot 7 in

Carillon Court Resubdivision, recorded March 7, 2002 as

document R2002-039716; thence South 44 degrees 28 minutes 14

seconds East along said southeast line, 40.78 to the east line

of said Parcel 34; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds

West along said east line, 150.00 feet to the Point of

Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.095 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0018B

Stations: 766+03.52 to 767+71.86

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-411-077

That part of the South Half of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying north of North Carillon Drive in Carillon Phase 1A, being a subdivision of part of the South Half of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 20, 1989 as document R89-35486, and the Certificate of Correction recorded August 18, 1989 as document R89-41377 and the Certificate of Correction recorded March 28, 1990 as document R90-15896, and lying south of Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision recorded July 7, 1999 as document R99-084509, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the most northerly line of said North Carillon Drive and the west line of Weber Road; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along said west line of Weber Road, 133.26 feet to the northeasterly extension of the southeast line of Lot G in said Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision; thence South 41 degrees 38 minutes 50 seconds West along said line, 67.24 feet;

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 119.47 to said northerly line of North Carillon Drive; thence North 50 degrees 29 minutes 01 second East along said northerly line, 57.27 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.132 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0018TE

Stations: 227+00.00 to 234+53.59

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-411-001

That part of North Carillon Drive in Carillon Phase 1A, being a subdivision of part of the South Half of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 20, 1989 as document R89-35486, and the Certificate of Correction recorded August 18, 1989 as document R89-41377 and the Certificate of Correction recorded March 28, 1990 as document R90-15896, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly northeast corner of Parcel 34, being also the intersection of the southerly line of North

Carillon Drive and the west line of Weber Road; thence North 51 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the northeast line of said Parcel 34 and the southerly line of said North Carillon Drive, 37.57 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 136.36 feet; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 31 seconds East, 7.98 feet to the northeast line of Lot 7 in Carillon Court Subdivision, recorded March 7, 2002 as document R2002-039716; thence North 44 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds West along said northeast line, 8.78 feet; thence North 01 degree 31 minutes 33 seconds West, 133.72 feet; thence North 43 degrees 53 minutes 25 seconds West, 13.22 feet; thence South 88 degrees 24 minutes 19 seconds West, 116.98 feet; thence North 01 degree 37 minutes 39 seconds West, 15.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 22 minutes 21 seconds West, 108.19 feet; thence North 02 degrees 09 minutes 59 seconds West, 13.75 feet to the north line of said Parcel 34 and south line of said North Carillon Drive being a 1982.12 foot radius curve concave southerly; thence westerly 57.02 feet along said line through a central angle of 01 degree 38 minutes 54 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 86 degrees 41 minutes 06 seconds West, 57.02 feet; thence North 03 degrees 18 minutes 44 seconds West, 16.31 feet to a 1610.00 foot radius curve concave southerly; thence westerly 316.62 feet along said curve through a central angle of 11 degrees 16 minutes 03 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 80 degrees 17

minutes 51 seconds West, 316.11 feet; thence North 15 degrees 20 minutes 11 seconds West, 5.00 feet; thence South 74 degrees 34 minutes 12 seconds West, 99.94 feet; thence North 15 degrees 25 minutes 52 seconds West, 85.82 feet; thence North 74 degrees 26 minutes 37 seconds East, 18.37 feet to a 2082.12 foot radius curve concave southerly; thence easterly 416.35 feet along said curve through a central angle of 11 degrees 27 minutes 26 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 80 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds East, 415.66 feet; thence North 03 degrees 18 minutes 44 seconds West, 40.00 feet to the south line of Lot F in Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision, recorded July 7, 1999 as document R99-084509; thence North 88 degrees 28 minutes 14 seconds East along the south line of Lots F and G in said Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision and the easterly extension thereof, 104.43 feet; thence North 74 degrees 29 minutes 14 seconds East, 88.97 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 21.48 feet to the northerly line of said North Carillon Drive; thence North 50 degrees 29 minutes 01 second East along said northerly line, 57.28 feet to the west line of Weber Road per said Carillon Phase 1A; thence South 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds East along said west line, 233.74 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 2.102 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0019

Stations: 767+23.00 to 783+40.98

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-201-001; 12-02-31-201-002; 12-02-31-410-012; 12-02-31-410-015; 12-02-31-410-022; 12-02-31-410-029; 12-02-31-410-039; 12-02-31-410-053; 12-02-31-410-060; 12-02-31-410-081

That part of Lots G, H, I, L, M, N, Q, R, X and Y in Carillon Parcel 35, being a subdivision of part of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 7, 1999 as document R99-084509, Will County, Illinois described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly southeast corner of said Lot G; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 45 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the east line of Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision, a distance of 1042.53 feet to a 17,307.74 foot radius curve concave easterly; thence northerly 538.34 feet along said east line and curve through a central angle of 01 degree 46 minutes 56 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 00 degrees 27 minutes 17 seconds West, 538.32 feet to the northerly line of said Carillon Parcel 35; thence South 67

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

degrees 54 minutes 02 seconds West along said northerly line, 20.71 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 233.44 feet; thence South 07 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds West, 101.12 feet; thence South 06 degrees 32 minutes 19 seconds East, 199.43 feet to the south line of the northeast Quarter of said Section 31; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 401.57 feet; thence South 02 degrees 55 minutes 37 seconds West, 250.53 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 33 seconds East, 351.60 feet; thence South 88 degrees 15 minutes 29 seconds West, 5.00 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 31 seconds East, 77.01 feet to the southeasterly line of said Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision; thence North 41 degrees 38 minutes 50 seconds East along said southeasterly line, 52.58 feet to the Point of Beginning.

<u>Said parcel containing 0.814 acres</u>, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0020

Stations: 783+33.45 to 785+80.30

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-200-015

That part of Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

the Third Principal Meridian, Will County, Illinois described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of parcel conveyed by document R94-26594, recorded March 9, 1994, being also the intersection of the west line of Weber Road per document R80-33643 and the easterly extension of the northerly line of Lot Y in Carillon Parcel 35 Subdivision, recorded July 7, 1999 as document R1999-084509; thence South 67 degrees 54 minutes 02 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone along said easterly extension and northerly line, 31.53 feet; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds West, 238.69 feet to the southerly line of Lot 5 in Windham Lakes Southwest, recorded July 6, 2006 as document R2006-109671; thence North 75 degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds East along said southerly line and the easterly extension thereof, 33.83 feet to said west line of Weber Road, being a 17158.54 foot radius curve concave easterly; thence southerly 235.42 feet along said curve through a central angle of 00 degrees 47 minutes 10 seconds, the chord of said curve bears South 00 degrees 03 minutes 25 seconds West, 235.42 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.170 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0021

Stations: 785+72.14 to 790+76.00

P.I.N.: 12-02-31-202-003

That part of Lot 5 in Windham Lakes Southwest, being a subdivision in Section 31, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 6, 2006 as document R2006-109671, in Will County, Illinois described as follows:

Beginning at the most easterly northeast corner of said Lot 5; thence North 51 degrees 42 minutes 07 seconds West on a bearing based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East Zone, along the northeasterly line of said Lot 5, a distance of 18.38 feet; thence South 05 degrees 16 minutes 18 seconds West, 76.52 feet; thence South 01 degree 24 minutes 47 seconds East, 145.65 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 53.25 feet; thence South 05 degrees 04 minutes 20 seconds East, 200.56 feet; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East, 27.87 feet to the southerly line of said Lot 5; thence North 75 degrees 14 minutes 45 seconds East along said southerly line, 8.01 feet to the east line of said Lot 5, being a 17,133.54 foot radius curve concave easterly;

HB1191 Enrolled

LRB099 05054 HEP 25083 b

thence northerly 309.59 feet along said curve through a central angle of 01 degree 02 minutes 07 seconds, the chord of said curve bears North 00 degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds West, 309.58 feet; thence North 01 degree 20 minutes 59 seconds West tangent to said curve along said east line, 179.76 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.212 acres, more or less.

Route: I-55

Limits: at Weber Road

County: Will

Job No.: R-91-015-15

Parcel: 1LQ0065PE

Stations: 239+12.20 to 239+65.00

P.I.N.: 12-02-32-303-041

That part of Lot 1 in Dalrymple Resubdivision, being a subdivision in the West Half of Section 32, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded October 25, 2006 as document R2006-178269, in Will County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot 1; thence South

Oldegree 20 minutes 45 seconds East on a bearing based on the

Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, NAD '83 (2011), East

Zone, along the west line of said Lot 1, a distance of 18.54 feet; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds East, 22.80 feet; thence North 61 degrees 37 minutes 24 seconds East, 11.18 feet; thence North 88 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds East, 20.00 feet; thence North 01 degree 48 minutes 41 seconds West, 13.54 feet to the north line of said Lot 1; thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes 32 seconds West along said north line, 52.65 feet to the to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 0.020 acres, more or less.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.